

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KIRK COLE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS  
FOR NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN,  
A BETTER BALANCE: THE WORK AND FAMILY  
LEGAL CENTER, BACKLINE, THE CENTER ON  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS AND JUSTICE AT BERKELEY  
SCHOOL OF LAW, CHOICES - MEMPHIS CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, CHOICES IN CHILDBIRTH,  
DESIREE ALLIANCE, FAMILIES FOR JUSTICE AS  
HEALING, FAMILIES & CRIMINAL JUSTICE, LEGAL  
SERVICES FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN,  
SISTERLOVE, INC., THIRD WAVE FUND, THE WOMEN  
AND JUSTICE PROJECT, AND WOMEN ON THE RISE  
TELLING HERSTORY ("WORTH")**

---

---

SARAH E. BURNS  
SARAH SAMUELS WHEELER  
*Reproductive Justice Clinic*  
*Washington Square*  
*Legal Services, Inc.*  
*NYU School of Law*  
245 Sullivan Street  
New York, NY 10012

LYNN M. PALTROW  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA A. HECHT-FELELLA  
*National Advocates for*  
*Pregnant Women*  
875 6th Ave., Suite 1807  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 255-9252  
lmp@advocatesforpregnant  
women.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
I. The respect for women's lives and rights animating <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> does not permit states to adopt measures that degrade pregnant women's lives, health, and fundamental liberties in the name of “protection” .....	6
A. Jennie McCormack’s experience demonstrates why states must adhere to the basic framework announced in <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> respecting pregnant women as decision-makers and why courts must ensure that States’ legitimate authority to regulate abortion on health grounds is not abused .....	9
B. Laws that, for no legitimate health or safety reason, create substantial obstacles to women seeking abortions in safe medical settings create the additional danger that women will be arrested and punished .....	16
II. This Court should recognize that pregnancy and childbirth, no matter the outcome, are profound events in women’s lives and, accordingly, reaffirm that women’s decision-making about their pregnancies must be meaningfully protected.....	26
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases and Case Documents

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7
<i>Arms v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 637 (Ark. 2015) .....	23
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	30
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So.3d 263 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	31
<i>Cleveland v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	8
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	8
<i>California v. Tucker</i> , No. 147092 (Cal. Santa Barbara-Goteta Mun. Ct. June 1973) .....	19
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	23
<i>Florida v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997).....	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	8, 27

<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	19
<i>Illinois v. Lyerla</i> , No. 96-CF-8 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Montgomery Cnty., May 1997).....	20
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 833 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992) .....	25
<i>In re J.M.S.</i> , 280 P.3d 410 (Utah 2011).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 602 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1992).....	24
<i>Kentucky v. Pitchford</i> , No. 78CR392 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Warren County Aug. 30, 1978) .....	18
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9,11
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 13
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013).....	12
<i>McKnight v. State</i> , 661 S.E.2d 354 (S.C. 2008) .....	24
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	28
<i>New York v. Jenkins</i> , No. 900-84 (N.Y. Westchester Cnty. Ct. 1984) .....	19
<i>New York v. Jorgensen</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 85 (2015) .....	23

<i>North Dakota v. Greywind</i> , No. CR-92-447 (Cass County Ct. Apr. 10, 1992).....	23
<i>Ex parte Perales</i> , 215 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	6, 9, 13, 27, 30
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 07-04-0490-CR, 2006 WL 798069 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006) (mem.) .....	25
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	8
<i>Ex Parte Vela</i> , No. AP-75,562, 2006 WL 3518116 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	25
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 188 S.W.3d 874 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006) .....	25
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	23
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 263 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1972) .....	22
<i>Youngblood v. State</i> , No. 2-06-329-CR, 2007 WL 2460225 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007) .....	25

<i>Amicus</i> Brief for Women Injured by Abortion and An Abortion Survivor, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , U.S. Ct. App. 5th Cir. No. 14-50928 (2015).....	26-28
Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice, <i>North Dakota v. Greywind</i> , No. CR-92–447 (Cass County Ct. Apr. 10, 1992).....	24
Transcript of Record, <i>In the Matter of J. Doe Beltran, Unborn Child &amp; Alicia F. Beltran, Expectant Mother</i> , No. 13JC30A (Wash. Cnty. Cir. Ct., July 18, 2013).....	24
Brief of Appellant, <i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , U.S. Ct. App. 9th Cir. Nos. 11-36010, 11-36015 (2012).....	13
Response to Motion for Partial Summary Judgment <i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , CV-2011-433-BLW, 2012 WL 4506416 (D. Idaho 2012) 10.....	10
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Women Who Have Had Abortions and Friends, <i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , No. 88-605, 1989 WL 1115239 ...	14
Brief for the National Abortion Rights Action League et al., <i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , No. 84-495, 1985 WL 669630 .....	14
Brief for Appellant, <i>State v. Patel</i> , No. 71A04-1504- CR-166 (Ind. Ct. App., filed Oct. 2, 2015) .....	18

**Statutes**

Idaho Code § 18-606.....12  
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 1.07 (26).....25

**Other Authorities**

AMNESTY INT’L, USA, DEADLY DELIVERY:  
THE MATERNAL HEALTH CARE CRISIS  
IN THE USA (Mar. 2010).....28

DIANA BOWSER & KATHLEEN HILL, HARVARD  
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, EXPLORING EVIDENCE  
FOR DISRESPECT AND ABUSE IN FACILITY BASED  
CHILDBIRTH: REPORT OF A  
LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS (Sept. 2010) .....31

JEB BUSH, PROFILES IN CHARACTER (1995).....30

ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION, KIDS COUNT  
DATA BOOK (2015) .....28

SALLY CURTIN ET AL., PREGNANCY RATES FOR U.S.  
WOMEN CONTINUE TO DROP, NAT’L CTR.  
FOR HEALTH STATS. DATA BRIEF  
No. 136 (Dec. 2013) .....1

ANN FESSLER, THE GIRLS WHO WENT AWAY:  
THE HIDDEN HISTORY OF WOMEN WHO  
SURRENDERED CHILDREN FOR ADOPTION IN  
THE DECADES BEFORE *ROE V. WADE* (2006) .....31

WARREN M. HERN, ABORTION PRACTICE (1984) .....15

RACHEL JONES ET AL., GUTTMACHER INST. CHARACTERISTICS OF U.S. ABORTION PATIENTS, 2008 (May 2010) .....	2
KAY JOHNSON ET AL., CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL, RECOMMENDATIONS TO IMPROVE PRECONCEPTION HEALTH AND HEALTH CARE — UNITED STATES, MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT NO. RR06 (2006).....	2
GAIL H. LANDSMAN, RECONSTRUCTING MOTHERHOOD AND DISABILITY IN THE AGE OF “PERFECT” BABIES (2009) .....	32
LESLIE J. REAGAN, WHEN ABORTION WAS A CRIME: WOMEN, MEDICINE, AND LAW IN THE UNITED STATES, 1867-1973 (1997) .....	21
TEX. DEP’T FAMILY & PROTECTIVE SERVS., 2014 DATA BOOK (2015) .....	28
TEX. DEP’T FAMILY & PROTECTIVE SERVS., CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES HANDBOOK (2015) .....	28
WORLD HEALTH ORG., THE PREVENTION AND ELIMINATION OF DISRESPECT AND ABUSE DURING FACILITY-BASED CHILDBIRTH (2014) .....	31
Sarah F. Adams et al., <i>Refusal of Treatment During Pregnancy</i> , 30 CLINICS IN PERINATOLOGY 127 (2003) .....	31
Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, <i>Maternal Decision Making, Ethics, and the Law</i> , 106 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1127 (2005) .....	23, 24



Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists Comm. on Healthcare for Underserved Women, <i>Committee Op. No. 613: Increasing Access to Abortion</i> (2009) .....	15
Am. Med. Ass'n Bd. of Trustees, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</i> , 264 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 2663 (1990) .....	23
Cheryl Tatano Beck, <i>Birth Trauma</i> , <i>In the Eye of the Beholder</i> , 53 NURSING RESEARCH 28 (2004) .....	31
Cheryl Tatano Beck, <i>Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder Due to Childbirth: The Aftermath</i> , 53 NURSING RESEARCH 216 (2004) .....	31
David Brodzinsky & Susan Livingston Smith, <i>Post-Placement Adjustment and the Needs Of Birthmothers Who Place an Infant for Adoption</i> , 17 ADOPTION Q. 165 (2014) .....	31
Julie D. Cantor, <i>Court-Ordered Care – A Complication of Pregnancy to Avoid</i> , 366 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2237 (2012) .....	31
Willard Cates, <i>Legal Abortion: The Public Health Record</i> , 215 SCIENCE 1586 (1982) .....	15
R. Alta Charo, <i>Physicians and the (Woman's) Body Politic</i> , 370 NEW ENG. J. MED. 193 (2014) .....	23

Patricia M. Dietz et al., <i>Clinically Identified Maternal Depression Before, During, and After Pregnancies Ending in Live Births</i> , 164 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1515 (2007) .....	29
Marcia A. Ellison. <i>Authoritative Knowledge and Single Women’s Unintentional Pregnancies, Abortions, Adoption, and Single Motherhood: Social Stigma and Structural Violence</i> , 17 MED. ANTHRO. Q. 322 (2003).....	30
Joanna N. Erdman, <i>Access to Information on Safe Abortion: A Harm Reduction and Human Rights Approach</i> , 34 HARV. J. L. & GENDER 413 (2011).....	11
Katherine J. Gold et al., <i>Mental Health, Substance Use, and Intimate Partner Problems Among Pregnant and Postpartum Suicide Victims in the National Violent Death Reporting System</i> , 34 GEN. HOSP. PSYCHIATRY 139 (2012).....	29
William A. Grobman, et al., <i>Frequency of and Factors Associated With Severe Maternal Morbidity</i> , 123 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 804 (2014) .....	29
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation</i> , 89 CONTRACEPTION 73 (2014) .....	14
Daniel Grossman et al., <i>Knowledge, Opinion And Experience Related To Abortion Self-Induction in Texas (Rev. Nov. 25, 2015) ....</i>	14

The Joint Commission Division of Healthcare Improvement, <i>Reviewing Maternal Morbidity</i> , 6 QUICK SAFETY 1 (Sept. 2014).....	29
Anette Kersting & Birgit Wagner, <i>Complicated Grief After Perinatal Loss</i> , 14 DIALOGUES CLIN. NEUROSCIENCE 187 (2012) .....	32
Linda L. Layne, <i>In Search of Community: Tales of Pregnancy Loss in Three Toxically Assaulted Communities in the U.S.</i> , 29 WOMEN'S STUDIES Q. 25 (2001).....	32
Howard Minkoff & Ann Lyerly, <i>Samantha Burton and the Rights of Pregnant Women Twenty Years after In re A.C.</i> , 40 HASTINGS CENTER REPORT 13 (2010) .....	32
National Institute of Mental Health, Postpartum Depression Facts, <a href="http://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/publications/postpartum-depression-facts/postpartum-depression-brochure_146657.pdf">http://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/publications/postpartum-depression-facts/postpartum-depression-brochure_146657.pdf</a> ...	29
National Perinatal Ass'n, <i>Position Statement, Substance Abuse Among Pregnant Women</i> (Dec. 2013) .....	23
Christie L. Palladino et al., <i>Homicide and Suicide During the Perinatal Period: Findings from the National Violent Death Reporting System</i> , 118 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1056 (2011) .....	29

Lynn M. Paltrow, <i>Roe v. Wade and the New Jane Crow: Reproductive Rights in the Age of Mass Incarceration</i> , 103 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 17 (2013) .....	32
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973–2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. HEALTH POLITICS, POL. & L. 299 (2013).....	22, 24
Andrea Rowan, <i>Prosecuting Women for Self-Inducing Abortion: Counterproductive and Lacking Compassion</i> , 18 GUTTMACHER POLICY REV. 70 (2015).....	21, 25
Gilda Sedgh et al., <i>Induced Abortion: Incidence and Trends Worldwide from 1995 to 2008</i> , 379 LANCET 625 (2012) .....	15
Pam Udy, <i>Emotional Impact of Cesareans</i> , MIDWIFERY TODAY (Spring 2009) .....	31
Moriah Balingit, <i>At Va. High School, a Fight Over Photos of a Pregnant Teen in the Yearbook</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 23, 2015 .....	30
Gabrielle Banks, <i>Fetus Case Provides Rare Common Ground</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, May 24, 2007 .....	21
Emily Bazelon, <i>Purvi Patel Could Be Just the Beginning</i> , N.Y. TIMES, April 1, 2015 .....	18

Rick Brundrett, <i>Woman’s Abortion is Unique S.C. Case</i> , THESTATE.COM, May 1, 2005 .....	17
Ada Calhoun, <i>The Rise of DIY Abortions</i> , NEW REPUBLIC, December 21, 2012 .....	12
Kim Carrollo, <i>Woman Charged with Self-Abortion After Fetus Found in Trash</i> , ABC NEWS, Dec. 2, 2011.....	19
Carl Cronan, <i>Woman Ordered to Undergo Evaluation</i> , TIMES DAILY, Oct. 3, 1987.....	19
Erik Eckholm, <i>Tennessee Woman Tried Coat-Hanger Abortion, Police Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 15, 2015.....	20
Ann Friedman, <i>Mail-Order Abortions</i> , MOTHER JONES, Nov. 2006 .....	17
Sylvia Gonzalez, <i>Pregnant Woman Charged With Child Endangerment of Unborn Child</i> , NEWSWEST 9, Feb. 14, 2013 .....	25
Kevin Hayes, <i>Did Christine Taylor Take Abortion into Her Own Hands?</i> , CBS NEWS, Mar. 2, 2010 .....	20
Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Mother Accuses Doctors of Forcing a C-Section and Files Suit</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 16, 2014) .....	32
Jennifer Lee & Cara Buckley, <i>For Privacy’s Sake, Taking Risks to End Pregnancy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 4, 2009.....	15, 17

Steve Lopez, <i>Couple's Attempt to Do Right Thing Brings More Grief,</i> LOS ANGELES TIMES, Mar. 11, 2009 .....	21
Nina Martin, <i>Take a Valium, Lose Your Kid, Go to Jail: In Alabama, Anti-Drug Fervor and Abortion Politics Have Turned a Meth-Lab Law into the Country's Harshest Weapon Against Pregnant Women,</i> PROPUBLICA, Sept. 23, 2015 .....	22
Jon Nordheimer, <i>She's Fighting Conviction for Aborting Her Child,</i> N.Y. Times, Dec. 4, 1971....	22
Victor O'Brien, <i>Newborn Found Outside KFD's Academy,</i> KILEEN DAILY HERALD, Apr. 29 2010 .....	28
Ed Pilkington, <i>Indiana Prosecuting Chinese Woman for Suicide Attempt That Killed Her Foetus,</i> GUARDIAN, May 30, 2012 .....	20
Jessica Robinson, <i>Idaho Woman Arrested for Abortion is Uneasy Case for Both Sides,</i> NPR, April 9, 2012 .....	10, 12
Jessica Robinson, <i>Idaho Woman Arrested for Abortion is Uneasy Case for Both Sides,</i> Boise State Public Radio, Apr. 11, 2012 .....	11, 12
Rene Sanchez, <i>Stillbirth Results in Charge of Murder for the Mother; Woman Reportedly Refused Caesarean Section,</i> WASH. POST, Mar. 12, 2004 .....	20

Jordan Smith. <i>Naked City: Save the Fetus – from Mom?</i> , AUSTIN CHRONICLE, Sept. 10, 2004.....	25
Letitia Stein, <i>USF Obstetrician Threatens to Call Police if Patient Doesn’t Report for C-Section</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES, Mar. 6, 2013 .....	31
Sean Thomas, <i>Court: Drugs Through Birth Not a Crime</i> , LUBBOCK AVALANCHE JOURNAL, Oct. 31, 2006 .....	25
Lena Williams, <i>Woman Held For Homicide After a Self-Abortion Fails</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 7, 1984 .....	19
Becca Wilson, <i>.22 Cal Abortion Brings Prolonged Ordeal</i> , SANTA BARBARA NEWS & REV., May 3, 1974 .....	19
<i>Mother Accused of Concealing Child’s Birth Arrested in Drew County</i> , ARKANSAS MATTERS, April 8, 2015 .....	18
<i>Pregnant Woman Charged with Attempting to Abort Fetus</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS STATE & LOCAL WIRE, Apr. 11, 2007 .....	19
<i>Woman Who Took Abortion Pill Charged in Death of Fetus</i> , CBS NEWS, June 9, 2015 .....	18
